

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-667 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 I. EPIC’s FOIA request and DEA’s response 2

 II. Prior Summary Judgment Proceedings and the Court’s Memorandum
 Opinion of September 13, 2016 4

 III. DEA’s Further Explanations and Searches in Response to the Court’s
 Order 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Statutory background and standard of review 7

 II. DEA conducted a reasonable search for the requested DEA PIAs 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 8

Coleman v. DEA, 134 F. Supp. 3d 294 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

Cunningham v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 40 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol, 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009) 8

Dorsey v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, 926 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D.D.C. 2013) 9

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff’d and remanded by 783 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 8, 9, 10

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency, 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 8

Judicial Watch v. Export–Import Bank, 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy, 971 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011) 7

Nance v. FBI, 845 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2012) 11

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv., 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 11

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 7

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 11

Perry v. Block, 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 8

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 8, 9

Steinberg v. Dep’t of Justice, 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 9

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 8

West v. Spellings, 539 F. Supp. 2d 55, 62 (D.D.C. 2008) 5, 10

Whitaker v. CIA, 31 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014) 10

Wilbur v. CIA, 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (per curiam) 8, 10

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552 *passim*

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-347, § 208, 116 Stat. 2899, 2921 (2002) 2
